

Action Agenda Item V Resolution 01-25-03 01/07/2025 Board Meeting

## RESOLUTION 01-25-03 of the BOARD OF DIRECTORS of the SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL 2025-2027 CONSOLIDATED GRANT PROJECT RANKINGS

**WHEREAS**, the Southwest Washington Regional Transportation Council (RTC) Board of Directors serves as the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for Clark County and as the Regional Transportation Planning Organization (RTPO) for Skamania and Klickitat Counties; and

**WHEREAS**, The Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) manages the Consolidated Grant Program and is responsible for distributing state and federal grants to support public transportation programs; and

**WHEREAS**, in order for projects to be eligible for the Consolidated Grant program, the project must be derived from the needs and strategies identified in the regionally adopted Coordinated Public Transit – Human Services Transportation Plan (CPT-HSTP); and

**WHEREAS**, MPOs/RTPOs must evaluate and rank project applications and then submit a recommendation to WSDOT, categorizing the applications as either an A, B, or C ranking; and

**WHEREAS**, there were eleven different applications that were evaluated and categorized for the 2025—2027 Consolidated Grant Program for submission to WSDOT.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, the RTC Board of Directors of the Southwest Washington Regional Transportation Council approves the rankings of the eleven 2025-2027 Consolidated Grant project applications.

ADOPTED: January 7,2025

SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON
REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COUNCIL

ATTEST:

—DocuSigned by

anne McEnerny-Ogle

Anne McEnerny-Ogle Chair of the Board

— DocuSigned by:

Matt Ransom
Executive Director

## **Attachments**

- Exhibit A: 2025-2027 Consolidated Grant Project Rankings
- Draft Consolidated Grant Project Rankings Supplemental Memo

20250701RTCBConsolidatedGrantRes.docx